

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Request for Certified Question from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTION,

PETER DEACON,

Docket No. 151104

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

PANDORA MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST FOR A  
CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE NINTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Jill M. Wheaton (P49921)  
Krista L. Lenart (P59601)  
Dykema Gossett PLLC  
2723 South State Street, Ste. 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
(734) 214-7629  
[jwheaton@dykema.com](mailto:jwheaton@dykema.com)  
[klenart@dykema.com](mailto:klenart@dykema.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Pandora  
Media, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The Complaint Fails To Allege Facts Indicating That Pandora “Lends” Sound Recordings, Or That Pandora Listeners “Borrow” Them, Within The Ordinary Meanings Of The Terms “Lend” and Borrow”. ..... 1

II. Plaintiff’s Proffered Analogy Is Inapposite And Further Shows Why He Fails To State A Claim. .... 5

III. Although There Are No Copyright Claims In This Case, Cases Interpreting “Lending” and “Borrowing” Under The Copyright Act Are Instructive and Support the District Court. .... 6

IV. The VRPA Protects “Choices” Made by Consumers, Not Choices Made by the Companies that Provide Music Content to Consumers. .... 7

V. The Issue Of Whether To Expand Liability Under The VRPA Should Be Left To The Legislature. .... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Arista Records, LLC v Launch Media, Inc*, 578 F3d 148 (CA 2, 2009),  
*cert denied*, 559 US 929; 130 S Ct 1290; 175 L Ed 2d 1105 (2010)..... 7

*Bonneville Int’l Corp v Peters*,  
 347 F3d 485 (SDNY, 2014)..... 7

*In re Pandora Media, Inc*,  
 6 F Supp 3d 317 (SDNY, 2014), *aff’d*, 785 F3d 73 (CA 2, 2015) ..... 7

*Intercollegiate Broad Sys, Inc v Copyright Royalty Bd*,  
 684 F3d 1332 (CA DC, 2012), *cert denied*, \_US\_; 133 S Ct 2723; 186 L Ed 2d 192 (2013)... 7

*People v Lee*,  
 447 Mich 552; 526 NW2d 882 (1994)..... 3

*People v Martin*,  
 271 Mich App 280; 721 NW2d 815 (2006)..... 3

*People v Thompson*,  
 477 Mich 146; 730 NW2d 708 (2007)..... 3

*Spectrum Health Hosp v Farm Bureau Mut Ins Co*,  
 492 Mich 503; 821 NW2d 117 (2012)..... 2, 3

*Twichel v MIC Gen Ins Corp*,  
 469 Mich 524; 676 NW2d 161 (2004)..... 8

*United States v ASCAP*,  
 627 F3d 64 (CA 2, 2010) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

MCL 445.1711 ..... passim

MCL 445.1712 ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

dictionary.com ..... 2

Merriam-Webster.com ..... 1, 2

Random House Dictionary: Second Edition ..... 3

Senate Bill No. 490 ..... 8

**RULES**

MCR 3.501 ..... 9
